Nevada Division of STATE LANDS

STATE OF NEVADA

Department of Conservation & Natural Resources

Steve Sisolak, Governor Jim Lawrence, Acting Director Charles Donohue, Administrator

September 21, 2022

Mr. Brad Underwood Director of Public Works Incline Village General Improvement District 1220 Sweetwater Way Incline Village, Nevada 89451

Re: Fiscal Year 2022 (July 1, 2021 – June 30, 2022) IVGID land coverage report.

Dear Mr. Underwood:

Per the Policies and Procedures for the Management, Sale and Transfer of Coverage owned by the Incline Village General Improvement District (IVGID), the following is a summary of the activities for the Fiscal Year July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022.

- I. Transactions Closed
- II. Transactions in Process
- III. Miscellaneous Items
- IV. Tracking Chart for Class 4 and 6 Potential Coverage (Exhibit A)
- V. Tracking Chart for Class 1a Potential Coverage (Exhibit B)

I. Transactions Closed:

There were nine (9) transactions that closed between July 1, 2021 and June 30, 2022:

1. On September 21, 2021, a transaction was finalized involving the sale of 1200 square feet of Class 6, Potential land coverage to the Klinger Living Trust dated October 22, 2008, to provide the additional coverage required as one of the conditions for TRPA permit ERSP2021-0656 to authorize a teardown of an existing single-family dwelling and the rebuild of a new single-family dwelling located at 1055 Tiller Drive, Incline Village, NV 89451 in Washoe County APN 130-201-11.

- 2. On November 5, 2021, a transaction was finalized involving the sale of 117 square feet of Class 4, Potential land coverage to Kuchulis 2013 Family Trust as required as one of the conditions for TRPA permit ERSP2021-0090 to authorize an addition/modification to an existing single-family residence to include the expansion of the existing garage, and the expansion of living space and decks located at 580 Valley Drive, Incline Village, NV 89451 in Washoe County APN 125-502-05.
- 3. On December 10, 2021, two transactions were finalized involving the sale of 3,005 and 1,262 square feet of Class 1a, Potential land coverage to EVC Incline Village, LLC., to provide the additional coverage required as one of the conditions for TRPA permit ERSP2021-0546 to authorize a commercial redevelopment project on a two-parcel project area. The existing commercial and residential buildings will be demolished, and a new 10,800 square foot commercial building constructed. One freestanding sign and two building signs are included as part of the project, as well as parking, landscaping, and a stormwater infiltration system located at 869 and 873 Tahoe Blvd, Incline Village, NV 89451 in Washoe County APNs 132-240-20 & 132-240-21.
- 4. On December 20, 2021, a transaction was finalized involving the sale of 3,840 square feet of Class 1a, Potential land coverage to Sun Dog, LLC., to provide the additional coverage required as one of the conditions for TRPA permit ERSP2018-1321-01 to authorize the construction of a swimming pool, pool deck, accessory building, mechanical building, pathways, and other miscellaneous improvements that are accessory to an existing single-family residence located at 230 Estates Drive, Incline Village, NV 89451 in Washoe County APN 130-163-27.
- 5. On April 15, 2022, a transaction was finalized involving the sale of 1,560 square feet of Class 1a, Potential land coverage to Terry and Sarah Alsberg as required as one of the conditions for TRPA permit ERSP2019-0702 to authorize the construction of a new single-family dwelling in Incline Village located at 1034 Tomahawk Trail, Incline Village, NV 89451 in Washoe County APN 130-083-06.
- 6. On June 15, 2022, a transaction was finalized involving the sale of 6,860 square feet of Class 6, Potential land coverage to Tahoe Forest Hospital District as required as one of the conditions for TRPA permit ERSP2021-0954 to authorize the construction of a new parking area with all required stormwater Best Management Practices (BMPs) at the existing Incline Village Community Hospital site located at 880 Alder Avenue, Incline Village, NV 89451 in Washoe County APN 132-011-07. Per the NDSL/IVGID Interlocal Contract, transfers of land coverage above 4,999 square feet shall be appraised by IVGID and approved by the IVGID Board of Trustees. The cost of the appraisal was reimbursed to IVGID by the buyer.

- 7. On June 17, 2022, a transaction was finalized involving the sale of 2,969 square feet of Class 1a, Potential land coverage to Richard and Wendy Aronwald Trust, dated October 6, 2021 as required as one of the conditions for TRPA permit ERSP2021-1900 to authorize the construction of a new single-family dwelling on a vacant lot in Incline Village Zone #4 of the Washoe County Tahoe Area Plan located at 606 Doeskin Court, Incline Village, NV 89451 in Washoe County APN 125-511-05.
- 8. On June 22, 2022, a transaction was finalized involving the sale of 1,600 square feet of Class 1a, Potential land coverage to K2 Holdings, LLC. as required as one of the conditions for TRPA permit ERSP2022-0116 to authorize the construction of a new single-family dwelling located at 1065 Lucerne Way, Incline Village, NV 89451 in Washoe County APN 126-084-07.

II. Transactions in Process:

There are currently no transactions in process.

III. Miscellaneous Items:

Presently, the remaining balance of Class 4 and 6 Potential land coverage is calculated to be 16,952 square feet and the remaining balance of Class 1a Potential land coverage is 5,720 square feet. NDSL continues to receive regular inquiries regarding the purchase of land coverage in Washoe County for the Incline Village Hydrologic Zone.

- IV. Please see Exhibit A Tracking Chart of Class 4 and 6 Coverage.
- V. Please see Exhibit B Tracking Chart of Class 1a Coverage.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel free to contact me at (775) 684-2735.

Sincere Regards,

Sherri Barker

State Land Agent III

Nevada Division of State Lands

CC: Charles Donohue, Administrator and State Land Registrar, Nevada Division of State Lands Ellery Stahler, Deputy Administrator, Nevada Division of State Lands Meredith Gosejohan, Tahoe Program Manager, Nevada Division of State Lands

			Balance	50 000 St. F.		5) 4 (2)	£1505	1666	9969			EVECO.	20,000	923 61	18488	- 15029	14.826		16,281	ă.	(4,56)	145.9	6889	18304
		204 4-014	QION		\$468.00	\$253,926.50	UJ-545-69\$	00 250 692\$	\$21,744.00		A4 5-4 -04	00.410.10	\$28 80£ 00	00 CES CS	\$100,280,55	\$161,400.90	\$2,370,00	\$390.00	\$2,846.00	\$126.00	\$3,083,00	\$3,474.00	\$11,731.00	\$950.00
		***	Application		00052\$	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00		COEARD	E250.00	\$250.00	20,030	\$250,00	See 1a	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00
		Who we well	FEER COLLECTED	(57.00 pst (ranstered)	W9+3	\$17,406.00	\$2,999,00	00,007,918	\$906.00		40000	SAR Ort	\$1,204.00	\$102.00	\$14,789,00	\$20,302.00	\$205.00	50 rzs	\$229.00	90.6\$	001292\$	\$200.00	\$1,019.60	\$76.00
9		TOTAL	PURCHASE	יאוכב	\$486.00	\$272.752.00	\$65,978.00	\$291,210.00	\$22,650.00	3.000	SARSANO	3129600	\$39,100,00	\$2,754.00	\$115,069,55	\$363,405,80	\$5,425.60	\$648.00	\$6.725.00	\$243.00	00'529'9\$	\$7.525.00	\$25,475.00	\$2,052.00
ERAGE STRICT COVER	100-001	PRICE	PER SF		98,100	\$15.67	\$22.00	\$14.78	\$25.00	2000	\$27.00	00223	\$25.00	\$27.00	\$15.29	\$17.90	\$25.00	\$27.00	\$25.80	257.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.80	\$27.06
MANAGEMENT, SALE AND TRANSFER OF COVERAGE INCLINE VILLAGE GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT CKING CHART FOR CLASS 4 AND 8 POTENTAL COVERAGE	Sending Parcel APNs 131:240-02; 131-012-07; and 131-100-01	PURCHASE AGREEMENT COVERAGE TRANSFERRED	Date		949/2003	977/2804	8/30/2004	1726/2005	8/26/2004	1000040144	7/12/2005	9/8/2005	4/27/2006	9/8/2008	942772007	4729/2008	08/11/08	12/8/2608	7/28/2009	1,11972011	5/30/2013	9/27/2013	12/3/12(13	6/5/2014
TRANSFI LIMPRO 4 AND 6 F	02, 131-012	COVERAGE	Sq. Ft.		80	-2.#G8	2,999	19,703	306	RACECO	98	848	1,204	102	7.395	10,151	25	Ŋ	1 15	. (cs)	¥	194	510	88
SALE AND GENERA R CLASS	NS 131-240	AGREEMENT	COE		9/9/2003	9,772004	8/30/2004	1/26/2005	8/26/2004	(C) (C)	7/12/2005	9/8/2005	4/27/2006	9.872006	9/27/2007	47292000	68/11/68	128/2008	7728/2009	1/19/2011	\$30/2013	8/26/2013	12/31/2013	6/5/2014
EMENT, S VILLAGE HART FO	g Parcel AF	PURCHASE	So Ft.			17,406	2,999	19,703	908		39	97	1,204	102	7,395	20,362	205	22	Ñ	95	198	ā	1,049	9.
MANAG INCLINE TRACKING C	Sendin		Expiration							0.14.000														
2		WAITING LI	Sq.Ft. Coverage																					
			8 8 0		4	9	*	9	6	714807	9	9	ŧ	w	9 \$ P.+	j.	ڼ	ę	¥	P.	Ŧ.,	***	9.	Ģ
	1124		Receiving		Co Right-of- Way, adjacent to APN 130-050- 02	132-223-03 04 0	124-032-34	132.020-04	122:126:11	SECTION AND	125-482-10	125-231-19	125,051,05	122-127-11	130-059-01	132-012-05	130-160-12	125-162-18	131,211-10	131-221-01	12.13.22	126-132-06	122,251.10	128-170-02
		APPLICANT	Date in System		6.1472003	9/15/2003	12/9/2003	2/20/2004	6282004		\$43,2005	5/16/2005	3/6/2006	5/11/2006	5/22/2007	12/18/2007	7/24/2008	11/6/2008	623/2009	772172010	4152013	61,0275/6	9/25/2013	327/2014
		₹	Name OrOwner:Awagent		O≕SBCNevada Bell	O=N. Lake Tahoe Fire Protection Dist	O=Washoe County Maintenance Station	O=Washoe County New Library	O-Robert Picknink Trust, A-Dave Shelton	ACTURE!	O=Rye	O=Schmidt/Berger	O=J Meynelles	O-Piccinini	O=North Tahae Community Church	A=Hill-Planning C=WCSD	A= Susie Yanag O=Jon/Amy Smith	O=Ridgeview Estales, LLC	A-Kevirt.Agan O-Richard & Lisa Andriano	A-Kevin Agan O-Stevan & Lynn Berardo	A=Gary Tayfor O=Frank Delfer	A=Jason Hummei O=Batrey	A=Keviti Agan O=Lemos-Pelatas	O=Manuel and Mary Jo Stein
			Number			2	Ç	*	19 2.		9	2	80	Ġ.	¥0.	*	25	FS	7	45	9]	£	8	

Exhibit A

3.8(8)	23.37	28.99	28,282	28.85	24,863	2002	20981	22:364	22:302	20:36:	16.6%	
\$3,427.00	8008	\$387.50	\$1,092,00	\$7.406.00	\$7,613.00	8	\$1.500.00	\$13,899.00	\$1,476,06	\$34 560.00	\$44,390,00	
\$250.00	0008	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$260.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250,00	\$250,00	\$250.00	
\$238.00	2618	\$71.00	\$84.00	\$644.00	00 Z99\$	31,54270	\$120.00	\$1,269.00	\$117.00	\$3,840,00	00'038'9\$	
\$7,450.00		\$1.917.00	\$71,650.00	\$16,100.00	\$16,550,00	E0 US	\$1,629.88	\$30,000,00	\$3,159.00	\$76,800,00	\$51,250.00	
\$26.00	9.	\$27.00	\$25.40 \$25.40	00°528	\$25.00	90 kg	827.00	\$25.00	\$27.00	\$20.00	¥.X	
2232115		5/18/2018	7724/2018	6/15/2019	9/27/2019	02028215	3/16/2021	1,202,1276	110507	12/20/2021	6/15/2022	
Q	13,485	9.	¥ 83	8	Ē	2761	8	009	8	1,926	878	
2/23/2016		5/18/20/18	07/24/18	05/19/19	8827A9	05/28/20	03/16/21	121260	11,00,221	11/15/21	6/15/2022	
28 28 1	13,485	F. 8	\$ 88	399	75	38.1	8	1200		3,940	6880	
÷												
ř	ø.	ŗ		9	æ	:60	*	¥		to a	à	
125-231-18	127-050-31	125-253-02	125-482-33	126-223-12	130,312.14	127,040,07	132.012.02	130-201-11	725-802-06	130-163-27	132:01:07	
1,2/2/15	17242017	\$772018	967578	6,42,490	69712/19	02/52/50	02/62/20	09710721	12/50/10	1415231	202820	
O-Tom and Debra Annese	(VGID (nequest caverage from bank)	NV Energy O=Rvan Mitchef	A-Kristina Hill O-tonathan Sabin	O=Brent J. Robinson Trust	O-Stuart Lakeshore Residence Trust, A- Agan	O- MOD (purchase of their own coverage) Cost to MGD \$1.00 per SF	O= Incline Center LLC A= NV Erergy	O.Kingertaving Trust, dated October 22, 2008	Famey	Sur Day LLC	District	Total Remarking Coverings
র	21	e s	24	83	19	×	*1	eg S	30	స	33	Cotal Remail

Exhibit A

		GTAI MAN MANNER MAS NETTE	FEEB COLLECTED Application	(\$1.00 per transiderred) Fede	\$1,439.00 \$256.00 \$52,523.50	\$1.891.06	\$3,768.00 \$259.00	0.00 \$395.00 \$2,2744.00 28838	\$1,729.00 \$250.00	172011	S. R. E. SARIO SECULO.	\$63.06 \$250.00	00'05C# possess	### \$0.980.18 DO.50JES DO.50J	\$42-00 \$250.00 \$708.60	\$1.608.00 \$250.00 \$28,476,00	1.06 \$230.00 \$250.00 \$4,970.00 £1.966	\$48.00 \$250.00 \$912.00	\$413.01 \$2513.00 \$250.	\$40.00 \$260.00	3 \$2,473.00 \$250.00	384.00	THE CASC SECTION AND ADDRESS OF THE CASC SECTION ADDRESS OF THE CASC SECTION AND ADDRESS OF THE CASC SECTION ADDRESS OF TH	m spea m	100 SC 10	1 - 4 343 sm (t = 1 343					
ERAGE STRICT VERAGE		CE PER MGID	SF FURCHASE	PRICE	\$37.50 \$63,962.50	\$33.50 \$63,348.50		\$40.00 \$3.840.00	\$33.50 \$57,921.50	46000	\$33.50	H		SEC. 12. C. 12.	+		\$37.50 \$6,250.00	\$40.00	\$37.50 \$15.262.50	H	-	\$40.09							puli frip		
MANAGEMEN I, SALE AND TRANSFER OF COVERAGE NCLINE VILLAGE GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ACKING CHART FOR CLASS 18 POTENTIAL COVERAGE	Sending Parcels APNs (25-030-09 and 125-030-06	PURCHASE AGREEMENT COVERAGE TRANSFERRED PRICE PER WGIDS TOTAL	Date			8.31/2004		7/9/2004	11/2/2004 \$		6/8/2005	1	2000		H		De/19/09 \$	T1/30,009	07/09/10		682831	03/06/12 \$				-18					A.K. Part W
D IRANSFI RAL IMPRO RSS 1a POI	125-030-09 a	COVERAGE TRA	Sq. Ft	Coverage	1,439	¥68*	3,768	8	1,729		2.616	63	757	ę,	+2	906	140	z	407	8	1,237	19		288	Ş	888	888 E	e jajonista es	new teach	es anon	in the second
GE GENER	arcels APNs	AGREEMENT	COE	Oate	977,2504	#3020tE18	7.9/2:04	759,2004	11,2/2054	A deliner	8/8/2005	6/13/2056	2/20/2008	4/16/2008	4/29/2008	98/07/08	90/8//30	#0,08/F	07/09/16	DENEM	58/26/11	03/06/12	06/05/15	07.13/15		a in ria					**
NE VILLA ING CHAR	Sending F	PURCHASE	T. OS	Coverage	1,439	1,894	3,788	96	1,729	100000	2,616	63	8658	99	42	53	280	8	813	9	2,473	**	45	926	785		1				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
TRACK				Class	19	12	•	,	ě	100 200	e	8	į.	**	ţ	**	ČC.	•	187	ta*	, gi	(a)	†œ	2	**			*******			
			Receiving	Site APN	125-221-08	126-470-08	125-211-06	125-271-07	125-562-09		122-125-05	125-386-07	125-131-16	125-162-19	132-012-05	125-521-05	125-222-02	128-570-31	125-531-18	125-531-18	125-503-29	126-082-08	125-162-20	131-212-04	192.422.43	W Description					
		APPLICANT	Date	System	7/15/2003	3772004	3/4/2004	34/2004	7/1/2004	THEM ALIT	7,7/2004	5/24/2006	11/19/2007	\$172008	12/18/2007	7723/2008	44772000	44102000	5/28/2010	56:20:1	84.17/2009	57152012	4/2/2015	5113/2/0115	SHEORIE						O STATE OF S
		APP	Name	O≖Cwner,A≓Agent	O- Niran & Norma Shah	O- Lynn & Melody Fetterly	A÷ Stephen Kacyra, O÷ Ben and Barbara Kecyra	A=Stephen Kacyra; O=KGI/I	O=Watter & Nancy Simen	March 43,2008	O≂John Helm	O=Richard Nanson	A≍Gary Taylor C≃George Kleinman	D=Ridgeview Estates, LLC	A=Hill Planning O=WCSD	A=Steve Geiszter O=Tom Nevrite	A=Peggy Colombo O=Martin Edelsham	A-Kristina Hill O=Can Wilson	O-Grant Paulson	O≕Grant: Pautson	O=Riggeview Estates, LLC	A=Gary Tsylor O=John Baillie	A= Scott Boyd, O+Matthew O'Connell	A≕Gary Taylor O≃Juli and Blake Riva	A=Gary Taylor O=Michael and Nell Lacey			"WOLD Mote: No lees involved. WGID needed ta	coverage back for a project	percei and deducted the	
	4		Number	7		3	es es	¥	9		-8		æ/	o,	90	,	12	e c	- F	9	9	4	e U	6 3	et me		2		69.3		76

Exhibit B

			٠
			٠
			٠
			٠
		٠	٠
		٠	٠
			٠
,		٠	
		٠	
			٠
			٠
	ä	•	\$:
	į	:	Š,
	1		Ş.
i			į
•	•		į
۲			ľ
			ľ
	:	:	ľ
		:	ľ
	:	:	ľ
		:	ľ
		:	ľ
	:	:	ľ
 		:	ľ
 			ľ
 		:	ľ
 			Ü
 			ľ

537 450 Ed (B) 153		\$684,00	\$17.668.CD 10.286	542,085,00 8,785	C) 477 00 8 205		346,776 ,50	53.500 cm		
52 62 63 63 650 EQ	0000	\$250.00	\$256.00		\$950 00		\$250.00	\$250 00		
\$1 947 00		\$38.00	\$1,262,06	\$3,005.00	\$1,580.08		\$2,969.90	\$1,600,00		
999 7/18/2017 \$33.50 \$33.46ft.50		\$720.00	72/10/2021 \$30.00 \$18,930,00	12/10/2021 \$30.00 \$45,090.00	#/15/2022 \$33.56 \$26.130.00		6/17/2022 \$33.50 \$49,747.50	67222022 \$33.50 \$26.800.00		
\$33.50		\$40.00	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$33.50		\$33.50	\$33.50		************
7718/2017		11/7/2019 \$40.00	12/10/2021	12/10/2021	4/15/2022		6/17/2022	6/22/2022		
566		450	631	1503	780		\$485	800		
		11/7/2019	12/10/2021	12/10/2021	40.52022		6/17/2022	6/22/2022		
1997		36	1282	3005	1560		2969	1600		Dank
127			13.	14*	Į.		ÇO.	18		a Land Do
131-232-04		125-030-06	132-240-20	132-240-21	130-083-06		125-511-05	126-084-07		the Newsra
6/29/2017		7/30/2019 125-030-06 1a*	9/23/2021	9232021	89/2021 130-083-06		4/18/2022 125-611-85 1a*	4/13/2022 126-084-07 1a*		old came from
23 D=Brent Robinson 8/29/2017 131-232-04 1a* 1997 7/18/2017	**WGID Note: Selling 18 SF to NV Energy on NV Energy's	24 easament	25 O. EVE Incline Village, LLC 3923/2021 135,240-20 1at	26 O EVC Indine Village, LLC 9/23/2021 132-240-21		O. Richard and Wendy Aromyald Trust	28 Extre Corp.	29 Phil Glanfer	otal Remelning Coverage	'A bortion the square footage sold came from the Nevara Land
23		24	255	92	27	∠ 4	288	29	Total Remain	"A portion